DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD
Action Sheet

Plaza del Sol Hearing Room, Basement, Plaza del Sol Building

April 21, 2010 9:00 AM

MEMBERS:

Jack Cloud, AICP, DRB Chairman, Planning Department
Angela Gomez, Administrative Assistant

Kristal Metro, P.E. , Transportation Development

Allan Porter, P.E., Albuquerque/ Bernalillo Co.WUA

Brad Bingham, P.E., Hydrology/ Alternate City Engineer  Christina Sandoval, Parks/Municipal Development

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLANS (EPC FINAL SIGN-OFF) AMENDED PLANS AND

MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLANS (CITY COUNCIL FINAL SIGN-OFF)

o iV WSSy
1. <Project#-1008051

10DRB-70120 EPC APPROVED SDP
FOR BUILD PERMIT

2.  Project# 1007958
10DRB-70096 MINOR - PRELIMINARY/

FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
10DRB-70097 EPC APPROVED SDP
FOR BUILD PERMIT

DRB 4/21/10

DAC ENTERPRISES, INC agent(s) for DEL NORTE
BAPTIST CHURCH request(s) the above action(s) for all
or a portion of Lot(s) C2B, Tract(s) B, ALTAMONT
ADDITION Unit(s) 6, zoned C-1 & SU-1 FOR CHURCH,
located on 5800 MONTGOMERY BLVD NE BETWEEN
MADEIRA ST NE AND SAN PEDRO DR NE containing
approximately 3.5 acre(s). [REF: 09EPC-40065] (G-
I3)INDEFINITELY DEFERRED AT THE AGENT'S
REQUEST.

T'IERRA WEST LLC agent(s) for LARRY H MILLER
CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE request(s) the above action(s)
for all or a portion of Lot(s) 36B-1, Block(s) S, BOSQUE
REDONDO ADDITION zoned C-2, located on LOMAS
BLVD NE BETWEEN WYOMING BLD NE AND UTAH
ST NE containing approximately 5 acre(s). (K-19)
[Deferred from 3/31/10, 4/7/10, 4/14/10] DEFERRED TO
4/28/10 AT THE AGENT’S REQUEST.






DAC Enterprises, IncC. PO. Box 16658 « Albuquerque, NM 87191
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Zoning & Land Use Services Phone: 505-294-5243 s

3

April 20, 2010

Mr. Jack Cloud, Chair
Development Review Board
Planning Department

City of Albuquerque

- WY R A N R RN L RO R T R N v,

Re: 09EPC-40065/Project # 1008051

Dear Chairman Cloud: |
W%__a/&, . alofn

This is a request for a 66 day deferral for the above referenced case. The
applicant would like more time to review the conditions of the Environmental
Planning Commission.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

c.,“'""":%.- Q \ \

Doug ndall
Principal, DAC Enterprises, Inc.
Agents for Del Norte Baptist Church
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Toffaleti, Carol G.

From: Kevin Warner [kevin@dnbc.org]

Sent:  Tuesday, April 20, 2010 4:05 PM

To: Toffaleti, Carol G. |

Cc: sandy@signartnm.com; charlotte@signartnm.com; RR505@q.com; edandmusic@aol.com
Subject: Letter of Request for Deferral

TO: D.R.B. of the City of Albuguerque
Mrs. Carol Toffaleti, City Planner

From: Kevin Warner, Associate Pastor
Del Norte Baptist Church
5800 Montgomery Bivd. NE
Albuguerque, NM 87113

RE: E.P.C. Case # 09EPC-40065
Project # 1008051

Date: April 20, 2010

It has come to our attention that our church’s request for construction of a new sign
is on your agenda for tomorrow, Wednesday, April 21, 2010. Just today | received a
copy of the OFFICIAL NOTIFICATION OF DECISION, dated January 22, 2010.

While reviewing this document | have discovered some of the conditions that | must
Advise our church members about. For this reason | would like to REQUEST A
DEFFERAL of 60 days.

Please accept my apology for any inconvenience this may cause you and your
Schedule. If you have any questions please contact me.

Sincerely,

Kevin Warner, Associate Pastor
Del Norte Baptist Church

5800 Montgomery Blvd. NE
Albuguerque, NM 87113

(505) 344-9307
(505) 321-2687 -
Email: kevin@dnbc.org

4/20/2010
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DAC Enterprises, Inc. PO. Box 16658 = Albuquerque, NM 87191

' . 505-294-5243
Zoning & Land Use Services Phone
April 11, 2010

Mr. Jack Cloud, Chair
Development Review Board
Planning Department

City of Albuquerque

Re: 09EPC-40065/Project # 1008051
Dear Chairman Cloud:

This is a request for final sign off for a free standing sign approved by the
Environmental Planning Commission on January 22, 2010. Attached to this
application is a copy of the Official Notice of Decision and a revised site
development plan showing compliance with all the required conditions. As
required by Conditions 1 & 2, applicant has also met with the staff planner to
review and ensure that all other conditions of approval have been met.

Regarding Condition 3, the site plan has been amended to comply with the
requirements of the City Engineer by InCreasing drive aisles and maintaining
appropriate drive aisles. Further, the site plan is in compliance with all
applicable DPM standards.

Condition 4: Technical issues such as providing sheets in the same format,
adding the date and current EPC project number, and numbering the sheets
have been changed as required. Utility lines have also been identified as the
compact car spaces. Calculations are also provided on the site development
plan.

Safety clearances have been provided for as required in Condition 5. Any
other PNM related issues will be addressed at the building permit stage.

be 16’ high and the electronic panel will be 3’ x 8’ and the upper cabinet part
of the sign has been modified to be architecturally compatible with the
church.

A landscaped bed with low water plants has been added and identified on
the site plan in accordance with Condition 7.



Finally, as required by Condition 8, the dimensions of the thickness of all

free standing signs (A, B & C ) have been added to the site development
plan and signage details.

DAC Enterprises, Inc., agent for the applicant, will be in attendance at the

Development Review Board hearing and will be prepared to answer any
questions the board may have.

Sincerely,

Mdﬁwéﬂ«b{/&,

Doug Crandall
Principal, DAC Enterprises, Inc.
Agents for Del Norte Baptist Church
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Public Service Company

Of New Mexico

4201 Edith BNvd., N.E. 87107
Fax 505 241-3620

March 19, 2010

Applicant: SIGNART OF NM, INC.
Location: 5800 Montgomery Blvd. NE

RE: SIGN PLAN APPROVAL

Thank you for your sign plan submission on 2/24/2010. PNM has reviewed and released
your plans as of 3/16/2010.

Attached to your plans, you will find a copy of PNM’s electric map of the area. This map
will show the approximate locaton of PNM’s electric distribution overhead and/or

underground lines on the property and adjacent properties. This map will not show any
overhead or underground electric services of easements.
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Please remember the owner or contractor must maintain all NESC satety clearances from
any overhead or underground electric lines.

By reviewing these plans, PNM does not waive or release any easement or easement nghts
which may have been granted by prior plat, re-plat or document. The owner or contractor 1
solely responsible for conducting appropriate easement title searches. Any encroachment of
PNM easement nights must be corrected or removed by owner or contractor at its sole
expense. If vou have any easement concerns, please contact PNM’s Right of Way

department at 241-4425.
Contact me at 241-0537 if vou have any questons.

‘Thank You,

Nancy Dow
PNM Electric
Construction & Maintenance Engineering



City ot Albuquerque Date: January 22, 2010
Planning Department

Current Planning Division OFFICIAL NOTIFICATION OF DECISION
P.O. Box 1293
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103 FILE: Project# 1008051 *

09EPC-40065 AMEND SITE DEVELOPMENT
PLAN - BLD PRMT

Reverand Robert E. Meyers
Del Norte Baptist Church

3800 Montgomery NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109 LEGAL DESCRIPTION: DAC ENTERPRISES,

INC agent(s) for DEL NORTE BAPTIST
CHURCH request(s) the above action(s) for all or
a portion of lot C2B and Tract B, Unit 6,
ALTAMONT ADDITION, zoned C-1 and SU-1
CHURCH & RELATED USES located on 5800
MONTGOMERY BLVD NE BETWEEN
MADEIRA ST NE AND SAN PEDRO NE
containing approximately 3.5 acres. (G-18) Carol

Tottalet1, Statf Planner

On January 21, 2010 the Environmental Planning Commission voted to APPROVE Project 1008051 /

09EPC-40065, an amendment to a site development plan for building permit, for all or a portion of lot
(2B and Tract B, Unit 6, ALTAMONT ADDITION, zoned C-1 and SU-1 CHURCH & RELATED

USES, based on the following Findings and subject to the following Conditions:

FINDINGS:

l. The request 1s a site development plan for building permit amendment to change the free-standing
signage on Tract B and lot C2B, Unit 6, Altamont Addition, zoned SU-1 for Church and Related
Facilities and C-1 respectively, a site of approximately 3.5 acres located on Montgomery Blvd. NE

between Madeira Dr. and San Pedro Dr.

{J

The existing free-standing signs consist of: a 6 ft high monument sign with a sign face area of
approximately 30 st, located on Montgomery in front of the church, which identifies its name and
numerical address and is relatively unobtrusive (Sign A on the site development plan); and an 8 tt
high monument sign with a sign face arca of 40 sf, located on Montgomery at the front of the east
parking area, which includes a reader board operated manually (Sign B). Neither S1Z2N 1S

L luminated.



OFFICIAL NOTICE OF DECISION
JANUARY 21, 2010

PROJECT 1008051

PAGE 2 OF 6

3.

10.

L1,

The applicant proposes to move Sign B to the Hendrix Rd. frontage on the west side of the main
site drive. and to surround the base with a 127 high curb barrier with a diameter of 12 teet. Sign
C. a new 20 ft. high free-standing pylon sign, would replace Sign B. It would be setback 11 {t
from the back of curb on Montgomery Blvd., be supported by two stucco-covered pylons and
surrounded by three bollards. The total sign tace arca would be 90 sf, including a 50 sf internally
lit cabinet display with the name and address of the church and a 40 st full-color LED display

panel to provide church-related information.

The site is in the Established Urban Area and adjacent to an Enhanced Transit Corridor designated
in the Comprehensive Plan.

The Albuquerque/Bernalillo County Comprehensive Plan and the City ot Albuquerque Zoning
Code are incorporated herein by reference and made part of the record tor all purposes.

A site development plan for building permit tor development on Tract B was approved by the City
after Tract B was rezoned from R-3 to SU-1 for Church and Related Facilities (Z-1579,
5/26/1966). The site development plan was amended In 1970 by the City Commission, in 1975 by
the Zoning Administrator and administratively in 1982 and 1990. The current request amends the
1990 site development plan, which includes Tract B and Lot 2CB and shows the development “as

built”.

The new and relocated signs are located on Tract B zoned SU-1 tor Church and Related Facilities.
Signs for this use are as permitted and regulated by the Planning Commission (§14-16-2-

22(B)(10)).

The subject site has approximately 410 tt of frontage on Montgomery Blvd. and 573 ft of frontage
on Hendrix Rd.

The new pylon sign is located approximately 355 ft east of an R-3 zone, containing multi-story
apartment buildings, and 310 ft southeast ot an R-3 zone on the opposite side of Montgomery
Blvd. containing 2-story apartments. The illuminated sign, including an LED display panel, may
be visible from some of the units in these residential developments.

The 11 x 17” format of the submittal is acceptable in this case due to minimal changes to the
overall site development plan.

The proposal furthers or partially furthers the foltowing goals and policics of the Comprchensive
Plan:

a. The design of the new free-standing sign 1s compatible with adjacent commercial
development at the intersection of Montgomery Blvd. and San Pedro Dr. and it is sited
away from the nearest residential zones. The design of the relocated monument sign
respects the office and institutional environment of Hendrix Road. (Established Urban

Area Policy 11.B.5.d)




OFFICIAL NOTICE OF DECISION
JANUARY 21, 2010

PROJECT 1008051

PAGE 3 OF 6

b. It creates useful signage for improving visibility of a community church on an Enhanced
Transit Corridor and for identifying the location of the site drive on Hendrix Road.

(Community Identity Policy I1.C.9.¢)

¢. The height and size of the new and relocated si gns are appropriate within a predominantly
commercial area, and their location does not impede pedestrian mobility (Developed

l.andscape Policy [I.C.8.c).

12. The proposal partially conflicts with Established Urban Area Policy II.B.5.1 because the design of
the new sign does not adequately reflect the architectural style and identity of the church, and

because the design of the barriers around the new and relocated signs are not of sufticient quality
tor the Plan area.

13. Property-owners within 100 ft, the Del Norte Nei ghborhood Association (NA) and the District 4
Coalition of NAs were notified. The NA and Coalition had no concerns about the proposal and no

need for a facilitated meeting. No written comments have been received and there is no known
opposition to the request.

CONDITIONS:

I. The EPC delegates tinal sign-off authority of this site development plan to the Development
Review Board (DRB). The DRB is responsible for ensuring that all EPC Conditions have been
satisfied and that other applicable City requirements have been met. A letter shall accompany the
submittal, specitying all modifications that have been made to the site plan since the EPC hearing,
including how the site plan has been moditied to meet each of the EPC conditions. Unauthorized

changes to this site plan, including betore or after DRB final sign-off, may result in forfeiture of
approvals.

2. Prior to application submittal to the DRB, the applicant shall meet with the staff planner to ensure
that all conditions of approval are met.

3. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS FROM CITY ENGINEER MUNICIPAL
M
DEVELOPMENT and NMDOT:

Conditions of approval for the proposed Site Development Plan for Building Permit Amendment shall

include:

a. Forsign locations B and C, maintain 24°> wide two-way circulation drive aisles. In

addition, maintain appropriate sight distances (i.e. for sign C — use AASHTO standard
(American Association of State Highway and Transportation Otficials) and for sign B use
| 1" mini sight triangle per the DPM).

b. Site plan shall comply and be designed per DPM Standards.

4. Site development plan:



OFFICIAL NOTICE OF DECISION
JANUARY 21, 2010

PROJECT 10080351
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a. Correct the location of the compact (small) car spaces on the site plan. In the calculations,
provide the basis for the “required™ parking and correct the number of compact (small) car
spaces provided.

b.  Call out the existing overhead utility lines on Montgomery Blvd..
¢. All sheets shall be in the same format. 11 x 17" is acceptable in this case.

d. Add date, and the current EPC project and case numbers to each sheet. Also add a title to
cach sign detail sheet, e.g. ~Sign C — Montgomery Blvd.™.

¢. Number the sheets, i.e. Sheet x of'y.
>. PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO

o [tis the applicant’s obligation to determine if existing utility easements or rights-ot-way are
located on or adjacent to the property and to abide by any conditions or terms of those

easements or agreements.

o Existing electric transmission infrastructure is located directly above the proposed sign
location within an existing utility right-of-way. It will be necessary to ensure sufficient satety
clearances and to avoid interference with the existing transmission facilities along
Montgomery Blvd. The applicant will need to discuss this issue with PNM's System

Engineering Department.

6. Sign C:

a. Replace the bollards around the base of the sign with a landscaped bed that shall have a
curb barrier and be planted with low water use species. The barrier shall include cuts to
allow stormwater runoft into the bed to supplement or replace irrigation after plants are

established. The design of the landscaped bed shall be compatible with existing
landscaping, and shall meet DPM requirements or shall be as approved by the City Traffic

Engineer.

b. On the site development plan, under General Information Sign (C), insert “at minimum” in
the sentence “The sign as proposed will comply...”. Insert the following text betore the
last sentence: “Neither the sign nor any part of the sign shall change its illumination, a
message or picture at rate more often than once an hour. However. its brightness may not
change at all.”

¢. Add notes stating:

l. The minimum contrast between graphics or lettering and the background shall be
70%.

1. At no time shall 100% of the background of the LED display panel be white.

1. Minimum height of all type shall be 4™ and maximum hetght of type in LED
clectronic display panel shall be 9™

d. The scale on the signage detail shall be corrected to indicate 3/8” = 1°. A bar scale shall be
added.
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e. The upper cabinet part ot the sign shall be architecturally compatible with the church.

t.  Sign C shall not be higher than 16" and the electronic display panel shall be 3° high x 8’
wide with a sign tace area of no greater than 24 square feet, per illustration provided at the
hearing on January 21, 2010.

7. Sign B: Add a landscaped bed with low water use plants within the curb barrier around the base
ot the sign.

8. The dimensions of the thickness of Signs A, B and C shall be added to the site development plan
and to the signage details.

APPEAL: IF YOU WISH TO APPEAL A FINAL DECISION, YOU MUST DO SO BY FEBRUARY
5, 2010 IN THE MANNER DESCRIBED BELOW. A NON-REFUNDABLE FILING FEE WILL BE
CALCULATED AT THE LAND DEVELOPMENT COORDINATION COUNTER AND IS
REQUIRED AT THE TIME THE APPEAL IS FILED.

Appeal to the City Council: Persons aggrieved with any determination of the Environmental
Planning Commission acting under this ordinance and who have legal standing as defined in
Section 14-16-4-4.B.2 of the City of Albuquerque Comprehensive Zoning Code may file an
appeal to the City Council by submitting written application on the Planning Department form to
the Planning Department within 15 days of the Planning Commission's decision. The date the
determination in question is issued is not included in the 15-day period for tiling an appeal, and if
the fifteenth day falls on a Saturday, Sunday or holiday as listed in the Merit System Ordinance,
the next working day is considered as the deadline for filing the appeal. The City Council may
decline to hear the appeal if it finds that all City plans, policies and ordinances have been properly
tollowed. [t they decide that all City plans, policies and ordinances have not been properly
followed, they shall hear the appeal. Such appeal, it heard, shall be heard within 45 days of its
filing.

YOU WILL RECEIVE NOTIFICATION IF ANY PERSON FILES AN APPEAL. IF THERE IS NO
APPEAL, YOU CAN RECEIVE BUILDING PERMITS AT ANY TIME AFTER THE APPEAL
DEADLINE QUOTED ABOVE, PROVIDED ALL CONDITIONS IMPOSED AT THE TIME OF

APPROVAL HAVE BEEN MET. SUCCESSFUL APPLICANTS ARE REMINDED THAT OTHER
REGULATIONS OF THE CITY MUST BE COMPLIED WITH, EVEN AFTER APPROVAL OF THE
REFERENCED APPLICATION(S).

Deferral requests by the applicant for map amendments and site development plans are subject to a
5110 fee per item (Zoning Code Section 14-16-4-1(B)). Failure of the applicant to pay such fees and
provide proof of payment prior to the date the case(s) are deferred to may result in further deferral
of the item(s) until the required fee(s) are paid.

Successtul applicants should be aware of the termination provisions for Site Development Plans specitied
in Section 14-16-3-11 ot the Comprehensive Zoning Code. Generally plan approval is terminated 7 vears
atter approval by the EPC.
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Sincerely,
Hrme o2
Deborah Stover
Planning Director
DS/CT/ma

cC: DAC Enterprises, Inc., PO Box 16638, Albuquerque, NM 87191
Madeline Edgar, Del Norte NA, 4609 Sherwood NE, Albuquerque, NM 87109
Robert S. Frazer, Del Norte NA, 6328 Driscoll NE, Albuquerque, NM 87109
Amy Whitling, District 4 Coalition, PO Box 91343, Albuquerque, NM 87199
Bambi Folk, District 4 Coalition, 6617 Esther NE, Albuquerque, NM 87109
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GENERAL INFORMATION

SIGNS:

SIGN (A) Existing sign to remain. The sign
is double face 30 sq. ft. (5’x6°), on a red
brick monument base, 6 ft. high x 13 ft.
wide, 12 inches thick, and is not illuminated.
Located on Montgomery Blvd. |

SIGN (B) Proposed Monument Sign (relocated)
The sign is double face 40 sq. ft. (5’x8’), on a
pylon base 3° high, 12 inches thick, and a total

height of 8 ft.
The sign is setback 10’ from the Hendrix St.

ROW. The sign is surrounded by a 12 inch
high curb barrier and will not interfere with
parking lot traffic flow. It is not illuminated.
Located on Hendrix Rd.

SIGN (C) New Free Standing Sign. The sign
Replaces sign (B). It is double face and as
calculated with 2 rectangles is 86 sq. ft. total.

The sign is 16 ft. high, 18 inches thick with a

12 inch high curb barrier surrounding the

pylons. The sign is illuminated and has a full

color 24 sq. ft. (3’°x8’) L.E.D. reader board.

The sign as proposed will comply at minimum
with the Gen. Sign Regs., Sec. 14-16-3-5(A) (B) (C)
(D), City Zoning Ord. Neither the sign nor any
part of the sign shall change its illumination,

a message or picture at a rate more often than
once an hour. The sign is 355 ft. east of the
apartment complex zoned R-3.

IN ADDITION: The minimum contrast between
graphics and the back ground shall be 70%.

At no time shall 100% of the back ground of the
LED display panel be white.

The minimum height of all type shall be 4 inches
And the maximum height of type in LED electronic

display panel shall be 9 inches.
Located on Montgomery Blvd.

PARKING NOTES:

Spaces Required = 200

Church seats = 350/ 58 Parking Spaces

Office space = 28400/ 142 Parking Spaces
Total Spaces Provided = 225 (25 extra spaces)
Handicapped Spaces = 6

Small Car Spaces = 51

Regular Spaces = 168

LANDSCAPING NOTES:

The base of signs (B) & (C) shall have a landscaped
bed planted with 8 seasonal 1 gallon plants placed in
so1l and covered with Santa Fe Brown gravel 3” depth.
The bed shall have a 12” high barrier which

includes cuts to allow storm water runoff. Irri gation
shall be by hand held watering devise.

Landscape maintenance/management shall be the
responsibility of the property owner. Landscaping will
be in conformance with the City of Albuquerque Zoning
Code, Pollen Ordinance, and Water Conservation/Waste
Ordinance.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO:-
S1gns as proposed shall comply with appropriate PNM
€asement requirements. Existing electric transmission
Infrastructure is located above signs (A) & (C) along
Montgomery Blvd.

JANUARY 21, 2010
PROJECT# 1008051

09EPC-40065 AMEND SITE DEVELOPMENT
PLAN FOR BLDG PERMIT

Del Norte Baptist Church
5800 Montgomery Blvd NE

General Information
- SHEET 2 of 3

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

NTS.

GENERAL NOTES:

CONSTRUCTION NOTES.
2 RVCTION NOTES:

A. SHRUB.
B. BACKFILL WITH EXISTING sO|L..

C. EARTH BERM AROUND WATER RETENTIO '
" N BASIN.
L. 3"DEPTH OF GRAVEL MULCH. |
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT

DEVELOPMENT AND BUILDING SERVICES
TRANSPORTATION SECTION

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD - SPEED MEMO

DRB CASE NO: 1008051 AGENDA ITEM NO: 1

SUBJECT:

SITE PLAN FOR BUILDING PERMIT — AMENDED

ENGINEERING COMMENTS:

Provide an exhibit showing the location of sidewalk and defining the distance from face of curb to the
property line. Right of way dedication may be required.
Label the compact parking spaces by placing the words “compact” on the pavement of each space.
Demonstrate how EPC Condition 3.a is being met.
3a. For sign locations B and C, maintain 24’ wide two-way circulation drive aisles. In

addition, maintain appropriate sight distances (i.e. for sign C — use AASHTO standard
(American Association of State Highway and Transportation Olfficials) and for sign B use
11’ mini sight triangle per the DPM).

RESOLUTION:

APPROVED ___; DENIED __ ; DEFERRED __ ; COMMENTS PROVIDED __; WITHDRAWN __

DELEGATED: (SEC-PLN) (SP-SUB) (SP-BP) (FP) TO: (UD) (CE) (TRANS) (PRKS) (PLNG)

DELEGATED: (SEC-PLN) (SP-SUB) (SP-BP) (FP) TO: (UD) (CE) (TRANS) (PRKS) (PLNG)

SIGNED: Kristal D. Metro DATE: APRIL 21, 2010
Transportation Development 505-924-399]




~ CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
HYDROLOGY DEVELOPMENT SECTION

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD--SPEED MEMO

DRB CASE NO/PROJECT NO: 1008051 AGENDA ITEM NO: 1
SUBJECT:
Site Plan for BP

ACTION REQUESTED:
REV/CMT:() APP:(x) SIGN-OFF:() EXTN:() AMEND:()

PO Box 1293
ENGINEERING COMMENTS:
No adverse comments.
Albuquerque
NM 87103
RESOLUTION:
APPROVED : DENIED : DEFERRED - COMMENTS PROVIDED - WITHDRAWN

www.cabg.gov

SIGNED-OFF:  (SEC-PLN) (SP-SUB) (SP-BP) (FP) BY: (UD) (CE) (TRANS) (PKS) (PLNG)

DELEGATED: (SEC-PLN) (SP-SUB) (SP-BP) (FP) TO: (UD) (CE) (TRANS) (PKS) (PLNG)

FOR:

SIGNED: Bradley L. Bingham DATE: Aprl 21, 2010
City Engineer/AMAFCA Designee
924-3986

Alouquerque - Making History 1706-2006



City of Albuquerque Planning Departiment

One Stop Shop - Development and Building Services

Q471 3/20 10 issued By: PLNSDH 73313
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Permit Number:

Application Number:

2010 070 120

10DRB-70120, Epc Approved Sdp For Build Permit

Address:
Location Description:

NE
Project Number: 1008051

Applicant
Del Norte Baptist Church

5800 Montgomery Elvd Ne

Albuquergue N 87108
881-8711

Application Fees

Agent f Contact

Dac Enterprises, Inc

Po Box 18658

Category Code 910

5800 MONTGOMERY BLYVD NE BETWEEN MADEIRA ST NE AND SAN PEDRO DR

Albuqueraue Nivi 87181

441018/467 1000 Public Nohificstion
441032/2424000 Conflict Mgmt Fee $20.00
A441006/4883000 DRB Adtions
TOTAL: $20.00
HL haere
/1372010 1047 aM LOC: ANNX
WSH 004 - TRANSH 0015
RECEIPTH 0011B722~001187727
FEERITH 2010070120 TRSLJS
Trans Amt $20.00
Conflict Manag, Fee $20.00
CK | $20.00
CHANGE $0.00

Thank You



City of

,lbuquerque @

bplemental form

SUBDIVISION
Major Subdivision action

Minor Subdivision action

S Z ZONING & PLANNING

el
T

DEVELOPMENT/ PLAN
REVIEW APPLICATION

Annexation
County Submittal .

Vacation V

EPC Submittal *

Variance (Non-Zoning)

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN P
for Subdivision

for Building Permit

Administrative Amendment {(AA)

IP Master Development Plan D
Cert. of Appropriateness (LUCC) L

STORM DRAINAGE (Form D)
Storm Drainage Cost Allocation Plan

A APPEAL/PROTEST of...

Zone Map Amendment (Establish or €hange

gnlng)

ector Plan (Phase i, I, 11} |
Amendment to Sector, Area, Facility or
Comprehensive Plan
Text Amendment (Zoning Code/Sub Regs)’
Street Name Change (Local & Collector)

Decision by: DRB, EPC, LUCC, F:'Iannmg Director or Staff,
ZHE, Zoning Board of Appeals

PRINT OR TYPE IN BLACK INK ONLY. The applicant or agent must submit the completed application in person to the
Planning Department Development Services Center, 600 2" Street NW, Albuquerqgue, NM 87102. Fees must be paid at the

time of appiication. Refer to supplemental forms for submittal requirements.
APPLICATION INFORMATION:

Professional/Agent (if any). JAC t'\“EQP RISE S I NC .

prone: 294 -5293

appress: P. O- BoX 1 bb58
ey ALBUQUERAUE

sTaTE NM ze BT/91

FAX: 24_'7-- 1SJ' 30

appLIcANT: DEL NORTE BAPTISTNURCH

ADDRESS: 5800 MONTCOMERY BLUD NE

E-MAIL:
rHone: Q8 (- 7771 |
FAX: 83/* '—7/5

© oy _ALRYOUYBS RGUE

Proprietary interest in site: OWNE R

List all owners:

STATE NM\ zp_ 87 /09 E-MAIL:dc_{wF/eb

E:'fe AOL (oM

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: _ S| T PLAN AMEBADMBENT REVIEW/ ~HREB W)EET//V A

s the applicant seeking incentives pursuant to the Family Housing Development Program? ___

Yes. 1 No.

SITE INFORMATION: ACCURACY OF THE EXISTING LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS CRUCIAL! ATTACH A SEPARATE SHEET IF NECESSARY

Lot or Tract No._P2RT(oN oF LOT CAR 4T&B

Block:

Unit; f (7

Subdiv/Addn/TBKA: ALTAMON T _ADDIT/ON
Existing Zoning: C‘( 4—§V|“'( CH(AKCH-

Proposed zoning. S ME_.

G*1Y

MRGCDMap No _|A/A

Zone Atlas page(s) UPC Code:
CASE HISTORY:
List any current or prior case number that may be relevant to your application (Proj., App., DRB-, AX_,Z_,V_, S_, etc.). Z / § 79
PROTECTH /0080S( / DA EPC-4DLS
CASE INFORMATION:
Within city limits? ¥ Yes Within 1000FT of alandfil? _ N O

No. of existing lots: X No. of proposed lots: 4

Total area of site (acres):

3.5H4¢

LOCATION OF PROPERTY BY STREETS: OnorNear: S80D MONTGCOMERLY Blyh NE

setween__ NADEJRA ST NE SAN PERO DR NE-

and

Check-off if project was previously reviewed by Sketch Plat/Plan OJ, or Pre-application Review Team (.

Date of review:

SIGNATURE _Aﬁ«x 4@-—04:/% DAC m& /NC

(Print)___{ )(JLL? RANDALC

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
S)NTERNAL ROUTING

checklists are complete

Application case numbers

(O DPELD

All fees have been collectea
[2 Al case #s are assigned
&3 AGIS copy has been sent
4l Case history #s are listed -
A3"Site is within 1000ft of a landfil -

F.H.D.P. density bonus
Hearing date D ‘1- 2 l I lO

(220

1 F.HD.P.fee rebate

= I,_'

. Ianner sicdnaturel/ date

’

Actlon

GM

’F_’(? s O
a >$Z@$
s
R
s

Total

s 20 .

I

)
XA A L\ Mlz [ Project # l f. 269 2 QE‘




g
FORM P(3): SITE PLAN REVIEW - D.R.B. MEETING (UNADVERTISEu;)

(J SKETCH PLAT REVIEW AND COMMENT (DRB22) Maximum Size: 24" x 36”
Scaled site sketch and related drawings showing proposed land use including structures, parking, Bldg. setbacks,
adjacent rights-of-way and street improvements, etc. (folded to fit into an 8.5" by 14" pocket) 6 copies.

Zone Atlas map with the entire property(ies) clearly outlined

Letter briefly describing, explaining, and justifying the request

List any original and/or related file numbers on the cover application

Meetlngs are approximately 8 DAYS after the Tuesday noon filing deadline. Your attendance is reqmred

il

(J SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR SUBDIVISION (DRB18) Maximum Size: 24” X 36”
5 Acres or more & zoned SU-1, IP, SU-2, PC, or Shopping Center: Certificate of No Effect or Approval
Scaled site plan and related drawmgs (folded to fit into an 8.5" by 14" pocket) 6 copies

Zone Atlas map with the entire property(ies) clearly outlined

Letter briefly describing, explaining, and justifying the request

Letter of authorization from the property owner if application is submitted by an agent

Copy of the document delegating approval authority to the DRB

Completed Site Plan for Subdivision Checklist

Infrastructure List, if relevant to the site plan

Fee (see schedule)

List any original and/or related file numbers on the cover application

Meetlngs are approximately 8 DAYS after the Tuesday noon filing deadline. Bring the original to the meeting.

Your attendance is required.

(J SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR BUILDING PERMIT (DRB17) Maximum Size: 24” x 36"
5 Acres or more & zoned SU-1, IP, SU-2, PC, or Shopping Center: Certificate of No Effect or Approval
Site plan and related drawings (folded to fit into an 8.5" by 14" pocket) 6 copies

Site Plan for Subdivision, if applicable, previously approved or simultaneously submitted. 6 copies.
Solid Waste Management Department signature on Site Plan

Zone Atlas map with the entire property(ies) clearly outlinea

Letter briefly describing, explaining, and justifying the request

| etter of authorization from the property owner if application is submitted by an agent

Copy of the document delegating approval authority to the DRB

Infrastructure List, if relevant to the site plan

Completed Site Plan for Building Permit Checklist

Copy of Site Plan with Fire Marshal's stamp

Fee (see schedule)
List any original and/or related file numbers on the cover application

Meetmgs are approximately 8 DAYXS after the Tuesday noon filing deadline. Bring the original to the meeting.
Your attendance is required.

AMENDED SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR BUILDING PERMIT (DRB01) Maximum Size: 24" x 36"

AMENDED SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR SUBDIVISION (DRB02) Maximum Size: 24” x 36"

~ Proposed amended Site Plan (folded to fit into an 8.5" by 14" pocket) 6 copies

__ DRB signed Site Plan being amended (folded to fit into an 8.5" by 14" pocket) 6 copies

~ Zone Atlas map with the entire property(ies) clearly outlined

Letter briefly describing, explaining, and justifying the request

Letter of authorization from the property owner if application is submitted by an agent

Infrastructure List, if relevant to the site plan

Completed Site Plan for Building Permit Checklist (not required for amendment of SDP for Subdivision)
Fee (see schedule) -

List any original and/or related file numbers on the cover application

Meetmgs are approximately 8 DAYS after the Tuesday noon filing deadline. Bring the original to the meeting.
Your attendance is required.

DO

X FINAL SIGN-OFF FOR EPC APPROVED SDP FOR BUILDING PERMIT (DRB05)

[ FINAL SIGN-OFF FOR EPC APPROVED SDP FOR SUBDIVISION (DRB06)
ﬂL—PcS'TLV cres or more & zoned SU-1, IP, SU-2, PC, or Shopping Center: Certificate of No Effect or Approval
- ite plan and related drawings (folded to fit into an 8.5" by 14" pocket) 6 copies
& proved Grading and Drainage Plan (folded to fit into an 8.5" by 14" pocket) 6 copies
Solid Waste Management Department signature on Site Plan for Building Permit
one Atlas map with the entire property(ies) clearly outlined
[I:etter carefully explaining how each EPC condition has been met and a copy of the EPC Notification of Decision

tructure List, if relevant to the site plan
of Site Plan with Fire Marshal's stamp (not required for SDP for Subdivision)
.~ List any original and/or related file numbers on the cover application

ﬁéetings are approximately 8 DAYS after the Tuesday noon filing deadline. Bring the original to the meeting.
Your attendance is required.

|, the applicant, acknowledge that any YoU6 AN\ VA ENERPRISFS, INGet

information required but not submitted with Applicant name (print
this application will likely result in deferral of {'_4 % é p A/ /- 4 /p

actions. Applicant signature / date
Form revised October 2007
71 Checklists complete | Application case numbers =N

a0
FT Fees collected |LPER 7o)l !-44/7' N, (>

Phner sigdnaturé / date

E/C se #s assigned _— Project # z 0£ 2 & c )i t
E/R:Iated #s listed — .
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NCEL 5310

Del Norte Baptist Church Albuguerque, NM 87109 u@

D Dr. Rabert E. Myers, Pastor
“But seek first his kingdom and his righteousness. . . ¥ Matthew 6:33

TO: Deborah Stover, Planning Director

CC: The DRB,and the EPC of the City of Albuquerque, Carol Toffaleti,
SignArt of New Mexico, DAC Enterprises, Inc.

RE: Project# 1008051 and Case# 09EPC-40065

April 26, 2010

In a telephone conversation with Mrs. Carol Toffaleti on April 26, 2010, she indicated

that our church was not required to give official notice of withdrawing a request for a
building permit but we want to be sure that there 1s sufficient documentation. With that

in mind, I offer the following:

The purpose of this letter is to give notice that Del Norte Baptist Church is hereby
withdrawing the request for a building permit and all associated revisions to the site
master plan related to the installation of sign "C" and relocation of sign "B".

Our reasons for taking this action i1s that the RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS from

the Environmental Planning Commission are onerous, arbitrary, capricious and could
possibly be construed as being biased by a court of law. Specific reference is made to
page 4, item 6. Sign C: b., of OFFICIAL NOTIFICATION OF DECISION dated January

22, 2010 1ssued by the Planning Department. This item states in part, "Neither the sign
nor any part of the sign shall change its illumination, a message or picture at rate more

often than once an hour. However, its bnghtness may not change at all." Specific refer-
ence is also made to page 4, item 6. Sign C.c.i11 which states, "Minimum height of all

type shall be 4" and maximum height of type in LED electronic display panel shall be 9".

We feel the recommended conditions are biased because there are at least two churches
within a relatively short distance from our property that have similar LED signs that are
not constrained to operate under the same restrictive conditions applied to our permit.

We further want to notify all departments and entities at the City of Albuquerque that we
are no longer represented by DAC Enterprises, Inc.

Sincerely,

%F*"‘:\UDCW\Q/\

Kevin Warner, Associate Pastor

5800 Montgomery NE e Albuquerque, NM 87109 e Telephone: 505-881-9711
Fax: 505-381—7184 ® Email: delnortebaptist@aol.com @ Web site: www.dnbc.org
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GENERAL INFORMATION

SIGNS:

SIGN (A) Existing sign to remain. The sign
is double face 30 sq. ft. (5’x6°), on a red
brick monument base, 6 ft. high x 13 ft.
wide, 12 inches thick, and is not illuminated.

Located on Montgomery Blvd.

SIGN (B) Proposed Monument Sign (relocated)
The sign i1s double face 40 sq. ft. (5’°x8°), on a
pylon base 3’ high, 12 inches thick, and a total
height of 8 ft.

The sign is setback 10° from the Hendrix St.
ROW. The sign is surrounded by a 12 inch
high curb barrier and will not interfere with
parking lot traffic flow. It is not illuminated.
Located on Hendrix Rd.

SIGN (C) New Free Standing Sign. The sign
Replaces sign (B). It is double face and as
calculated with 2 rectangles is 86 sq. ft. total.
The sign 1s 16 ft. high, 18 inches thick with a
12 inch high curb barrier surrounding the
pylons. The sign 1s illuminated and has a full
color 24 sq. ft. (3’°x8’) L.E.D. reader board.
The sign as proposed will comply at minimum

with the Gen. Sign Regs., Sec. 14-16-3-5(A) (B) (C)

(D), City Zoning Ord. Neither the sign nor any
part of the sign shall change its illumination,

a message or picture at a rate more often than
once an hour. The sign is 355 ft. east of the
apartment complex zoned R-3.

IN ADDITION: The minimum contrast between

graphics and the back ground shall be 70%.

At no time shall 100% of the back ground of the

LED display panel be white.

The minimum height of all type shall be 4 inches
And the maximum height of type in LED electronic

display panel shall be 9 inches.
Located on Montgomery Blvd.

PARKING NOTES:

Spaces Required = 200

Church seats = 350/ 58 Parking Spaces

Otfice space = 28400/ 142 Parking Spaces
T'otal Spaces Provided = 225 (25 extra spaces)
Handicapped Spaces = 6

Small Car Spaces = 51

Regular Spaces = 168

LANDSCAPING NOTES:

The base of signs (B) & (C) shall have a landscaped
bed planted with 8 seasonal 1 gallon plants placed in
so1l and covered with Santa Fe Brown gravel 3 depth.
The bed shall have a 12” high barrier which

includes cuts to allow storm water runoff Irrigation
shall be by hand held watering devise.

Landscape maintenance/management shall be the
responsibility of the property owner. Landscaping will
be 1n conformance with the City of Albuquerque Zoning
Code, Pollen Ordinance, and Water Conservation/Waste

Ordinance.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO:
S1gns as proposed shall comply with appropriate PNM
casement requirements. Existing electric transmission
infrastructure is located above signs (A) & (C) along

Montgomery Blvd.
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